(00000 000000 0ooo 0oo

Sudan University of Science and Technology
College of Graduate Studies

Detection of Providencia rettgeri in Urine Specimens
using Real-time Polymerase Chain Reaction Technique

00000000 DOBODoo 00000 DObooo boboo boobo 0o D0booobo  00boonooo bo boooo
(ooooo

A dissertation Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the
Requirement of M.Sc. in Medical Laboratory
((Microbiology

By
Ahmed Luay Osman Hashim
Supervisor
Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed

2008



Dedication |

| dedicate this research to my
parents, brothers and all

friends.
Special thanks to my wife and
kind daughter for their love and

support.

II



Acknowledgement |

Firstly all thanks goes to God "Allah"
For helping me to complete this
research.

| am particularly grateful to my
supervisor Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed
for his help and valuable orientations.
Great thanks to all teachers and
colleagues who helped me all the
times.

III



1-1
1-1-1
1-1-2
1-1-3
-1-1-4
1-1-4-1
1-1-4-2
1-1-4-3
1-1-4-4
1-2

2-1
2-2
2-3

2-5
2-6
2-6-1
2-6-2
2-7
2-7-1
2-7-2
2-7-3
2-7-4

Table of contents

Content

Dedication
Acknowledgement
Table of contents

List of tables

List of figures
(Abstract(English
(Abstract(Arabic

Chapter one: Introduction & literature review
Introduction

Entrance

Historical background

Clinical significance

Lab studies

Routine bacterial urine culture
Biochemical tests

(Polymerase chain reaction (PCR
Real time PCR

Literature review

Objectives

Chapter two: Materials and Methods
Study area

Subjects

Age groups

Sample size

Sterilization

Experimental work

Collection of specimens
Extraction of DNA

DNA amplification and analysis
Equipment and reagents
Master mix preparation

Plate preparation

DNA amplification

Chapter three: Results

Clinical specimens

IV

Page
I1
111
IV
VI
VII
VIII

[w—
© O NNV WNN R

e N I N I IR R R R RIS
oN OO ULl B R BB BRBEbbWwWNDN



3-2
3-3

DNA extraction
Detection of P. rettgeri
Chapter four: Discussion
References

Appendix

18
18
24
26
29



List of tables

Table

Table 1: Biochemical reactions

Table 2:Program of DNA amplification

Table 3: distribution of specimens according to the hospitals
Table 4: distribution of specimens according to the age groups
Table 5: distribution of specimens according to the gender
Table 6: distribution of positive results according to the hospital

Table 7: plate layout

VI

page

16
18
19
19
20
20



List of figures

Figure number
.Figure (1): Shows two positive results sigmoid curves in plate layout

Figure (2): Shows the two positive results sigmoid curve with duplicate
. against negative results

Figure (3): Shows the two positive results sigmoid curve with
.duplicate against NTC

VII

page
21
21

22



Abstract

This study was carried out in Khartoum state during the period between May 2007 to
March 2008 to detect Providencia rettgeri in patients with urinary tract infection. Forty-
six specimens of urine were collected from different hospitals in Khartoum state.
Bacterial DNA was extracted from each urine specimen by using phenol chloroform
method, and then the real time PCR technique was adopted to detect P. rettgeri in these
specimens. This study showed that the positive results were 4.3% and the negative

results were 95.7%. The study concluded that the real-time PCR is a powerful technique

for fast identification of Providencia rettgeri from urine specimens compared to the
bacteriological culture and it has the potential to be used in a diagnostic microbiology

laboratory

VIII



- |

ki sae e Al )lad) Ll (bge o g Aec 46 gan o
(sl 358 oadgpl a8 Lo, wall S g ey Lalls 2

Bonsl gy Jgo 82ve U aSo ¥ o9 e (ggml I (599 Laend] (o Mainl o

Borio J| Bldial] 8 pald] Jo L& 8,58 5 creaniul o q‘)ﬁéﬁjﬁﬁ Jodll 883 ke ‘.)4‘33_».»1

s 84 S cnliadl CJ*%4'3 U’ Z‘S.mb;” <_1}.€JO|L§|)3 3) o.._uuA.S3)_a la)._\i_y iy
sl cil§ %95,7 Lo .

Choa 8398 g sJlas 5 38 3 s,.gA)Jl SN s,J,‘JI J_c.ls.v 8,38 5 swl};ﬂ craalasigl
ledg (s 2l 21))34&1! 8 a8 3 ‘.mm o 8318 WU Be l;,_&Jl sle ) o
IR RN 1T SV 1| I PN [ JEREC T N LY PY

IX



