#### 

### Sudan University of Science and Technology College of Graduate Studies

# Detection of *Providencia rettgeri* in Urine Specimens using Real-time Polymerase Chain Reaction Technique

### A dissertation Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Requirement of M.Sc. in Medical Laboratory ((Microbiology

By
Ahmed Luay Osman Hashim
Supervisor
Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed

2008

# **Dedication**

I dedicate this research to my parents, brothers and all friends.

Special thanks to my wife and kind daughter for their love and support.

# Acknowledgement

Firstly all thanks goes to God "Allah" For helping me to complete this research.

I am particularly grateful to my supervisor Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed for his help and valuable orientations. Great thanks to all teachers and colleagues who helped me all the times.

#### **Table of contents**

	Content	Page
	Dedication	II
	Acknowledgement	III
	Table of contents	IV
	List of tables	VI
	List of figures	VII
	(Abstract(English	VIII
	(Abstract(Arabic	IX
	Chapter one: Introduction & literature review	1
1-1	Introduction	2
1-1-1	Entrance	2
1-1-2	Historical background	3
1-1-3	Clinical significance	5
-1-1-4	Lab studies	6
1-1-4-1	Routine bacterial urine culture	6
1-1-4-2	Biochemical tests	7
1-1-4-3	(Polymerase chain reaction (PCR	7
1-1-4-4	Real time PCR	9
1-2	Literature review	9
1-3	Objectives	12
	Chapter two: Materials and Methods	13
2-1	Study area	14
2-2	Subjects	14
2-3	Age groups	14
2-4	Sample size	14
2-5	Sterilization	14
2-6	Experimental work	14
2-6-1	Collection of specimens	14
2-6-2	Extraction of DNA	14
2-7	DNA amplification and analysis	15
2-7-1	Equipment and reagents	15
2-7-2	Master mix preparation	15
2-7-3	Plate preparation	16
2-7-4	DNA amplification	16
	Chapter three: Results	17
3-1	Clinical specimens	18

3-2	DNA extraction	18
3-3	Detection of P. rettgeri	18
	Chapter four: Discussion	24
	References	26
	Appendix	29

### List of tables

Table	page
Table 1: Biochemical reactions	7
Table 2:Program of DNA amplification	16
Table 3: distribution of specimens according to the hospitals	18
Table 4: distribution of specimens according to the age groups	19
Table 5: distribution of specimens according to the gender	19
Table 6: distribution of positive results according to the hospital	20
Table 7: plate layout	20

## List of figures

Figure number	page
.Figure (1): Shows two positive results sigmoid curves in plate layout	21
Figure (2): Shows the two positive results sigmoid curve with duplicate . against negative results	21
Figure (3): Shows the two positive results sigmoid curve with .duplicate against NTC	22

# **Abstract**

This study was carried out in Khartoum state during the period between May 2007 to March 2008 to detect *Providencia rettgeri* in patients with urinary tract infection. Forty-six specimens of urine were collected from different hospitals in Khartoum state. Bacterial DNA was extracted from each urine specimen by using phenol chloroform method, and then the real time PCR technique was adopted to detect *P. rettgeri* in these specimens. This study showed that the positive results were 4.3% and the negative results were 95.7%. The study concluded that the real-time PCR is a powerful technique for fast identification of *Providencia rettgeri* from urine specimens compared to the bacteriological culture and it has the potential to be used in a diagnostic microbiology laboratory

### الخلاصة

اجريت هذه الدراسه بولاية الخرطوم في الفترة من مايو 2007 وحتي مارس 2008. حيث تم جمع 46 عينه بول من مرضي التهابات المجاري البوليه من عدة مستشفيات في ولاية ة الخرط وم وذل ك للتع رف علي بكتريا بروفيدنس ية رت قاراي.

تم استخلاص الحمض النووي الرايبوزي من قوص الاوكسجين لكل عينة بول بواسطة استخدام طرد قة الفينول كلوروفورم ثم استخدمت تقنية تفاعل البلمرة المتسلسلة الزمنية لكشف بكتيريا بروفيدنسية رتقراي اظهرت الدراسة ان 4.3% من العينات كانت موجبة , يينما 95,7% كانت سالبة

استخلصت الدراسة ان تقنية تفاعل البلمرة المتسلسلة الزمنية تقنية فعالة و قوية حيث يتم الكشف علي البكتيريا بسرعة بالمقارنة مع استخدام تقنية الاستزراع المخبري ولها فعالية اذا استخدمت في المعامل التشخيصية للأحياء الدقيقة .